Tariff and Other Concessions which Denmark Requests from the Union of South Africa.

(The desired rate entered in this list comprises in addition to the customs duty in accordance with the customs tariff of The Union of South Africa also any other duties levied on imported goods which are not compensated by a corresponding duty on domestic goods or are only collected to cover definite services in connection with the importation of the commodity.)

and date and and and are the con-			
Tariff No.	Commodity	Rate according to the South African Union Customs Tariff	Desired South African Rate
The plant many librar where strain passis doubt dayed dayed	And dell and any dell time and any and him any time to the control of the		
15.b.II	Malt (of barley)	4 sh. per 100 lb. plus a suspended duty of 1 sh. per 100 lb.	free
	Preserves of macke- rel, tunny, sprat, sardille and herring		
19 c.	anchovies	25 per cent ad val.	5 per cent ad val.
19 e.I	other	3d "lb.	1 d per 1b.
30 a.II	Hamo in ting	8d ""	2½d ""
101 a.II	Milk pails and milk transport cans of a capacity of 5 gallon or less, of tinned steel		3 per cent ad val.
119 d.	Electrical safety razors	15 per cent ad val.	7.5 per cent ad val.
119 d.	Electrical hair drying apparatus) 15 per cent	7.5 per cent ad
119 d.	Permanent wave appa- ratus	ad val.	Y CALL
143 b.	Electrical irons	20 per cent ad val.	2 per cent ad val.
264 c.	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	T) Por dorr	l per cent ad val.

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA.

1949 TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS.

CONCESSIONS REQUESTED FROM DENMARK.

Tariff Item:	Tariff Description.		: Other import :	Request.
ex 4	Calcium Carbide	Free		Bind Free
ex 10	Ostrich Feathers, unmanufactured	25% ad valorem		Reduce to 12½%
ex 54	Fish liver oils (refined) for medicinal purposes	Free		Bind Free
ex 63(c)	Candied Orange Peel (Note: Tare - 22%)	0.50 kroner per kilo		Reduce to 0.20 kroner per kilo.
ex 66	Oranges, fresh (Note: Tare - cases, 20%)	0.065 kroner per kilo		Reduce to 0.030 kroner per kilo.
68	Grapes, fresh, not in fancy packing (Note: no provision for tare)	:0.25 kroner per kilo		Reduce to Free for period 1st February to 31st May.
ex 75	Diamonds, gem, cut	25% ad valorem		Reduce to 15% ad val.
ex 76(d) :	: Industrial Diamonds	2 kroner per kilo		Bind existing rate.
ex 77	* Wattle bark and extract (Mimosa)	Free		Bind Free
ex 118	Diamonds, gem, uncut	Free		Bind Free
ex 155	Wool, in the grease and scoured, and mohair (Angora)	Free		Bind Free
ex 306	: Tomato Puree in containers of less: : than 5 kilos gross	: 1 kroner per kilo		Reduce to 0.50 kroner per kilo.

Tariff Item	::	Tariff Description.	:	Present ordina import duty.	•	: Other import : taxes and charges		Request.
307(a)	** ** ** ** ** **	Marmalades manufactured with oranges, lemons, grapefruit or apricots (in hermetically-sealed recepticles) (Note: Tare according to investigation)	:	0.65 kroner p€	iilo		: Re	educe to 0.30 kroner per kilo.
ex 307(c)	* ** ** ** ** **	Tomato Puree in containers of not less than 5 kilos gross		0.40 kroner p	kilo		: Re	educe to 0.20 kroner per kilo.

The Union Government might still submit requests for iff concessions on wines and potable spirits (tariff items 26 to 31) but such requests, if y, will only be formulated after discussions between the Union and Danish Delegations. NOTE:

Note to the Executive Secretariat Negotiations South Africa - Denmark

We have the honour to inform you that a meeting on Tariff Negotiations between South Africa and Denmark has been held on May 6th, 1949.

According to the procedure fixed by the document GATT/TN.

1A/1, we herewith hand over to you two copies of the lists of offers that have been exchanged.

The next meeting will be held on May 14th, 1949.
Annecy, May 6th, 1949:

For South Africa:

Afternes.

For benmark:

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1949

List of Offers to South Africa.

iff.	Description	Present Rate	Request	Offer
30.		Application of the control of the co	Kroner por kg	
	Calcium Carbida	free	frec	
10	Ostrich feather, unmanufac- tured	25 % a.v.	12 1/2 % a.v.	12 1/2 % a.v.
54	Fish liver oils (refined) for medical purposes	free	frec	binding
63 c	Candied Orango Poel	0.50	0.20	0.24
66	Orangos, frosh	0.065	0.03	under con- sideration
58	Grapos, frosh, not in fan- cy packing	0.25	free in the period 1/2-31/5	
2 75	Diamonds, gam, cut	25 % a.v.	15 % c v .	
76 d	Industrial diamonds	2.00	2,00	
77	Wattle bark and extract (mimosa)	free	free	binding
118	Diamonds, gam, uncut	free	free	binding
155	Wool, in the greese and scoured, and moheir (an- gora)	froc	free	under con- sideration
306	Tometo purce in containers of less than 5 kilos gross	1,00	0.50	
307 c	Marmolados manufactured with oranges, lemons, grapefruits or apricots (in hermetically scaled receptuales)	0.65	0.30	binding
	NOTE: Clearance under the present number is subject to the production at the time of entry, of a certificate from the manufacturer concerned, to the effect that the products were manufactured with oranges, lemons, grapefruit or apricots.			

Present Request Off Rate Present Request Off Received Rec					
Failing production of the said cortificate, the products shall be dutiable under No. 306. Tomato puric in containers of not less than 5 kilos gross O.40 O.20 O.20	er.	Description	Present Rate	Roquest	Offer
Tomato purce in containers of not less then 5 kilos gross				Kroner per kg	
	(under No. 200. Tomato purée in containers of not less than 5 kilos	0.40	0.20	

OFFERS IN RESPONSE TO TARIFF CONCESSIONS REQUESTED BY DENMARK.

Tariff Item N9	Article.	Unit.	Present Re	te of Duty Interm.	Request	ed Rate. Interm.	Remarks.
15 6x (b) (ii)	Corn and grain, excluding infants' or districts' foods, patent or proprietary foods, or corn or grain prepared as vegetables: Barley - malted				E. S. d.	L. S. d.	
		per 100 lb.		suspended duty (not in force of 0.1.0.	The second section of the section of th	free	No offer:
lix (c)	Fish: inchovies	ad valorem		25%		5%	Frepared to bind at 25% ad val.
(e) (i)	Other - tinned	per lb. +Preference: United Kingdom and Canada.	+0.0.12	0.0.3.		0. 0. 1한	No offer. Please refer to Schedule XVIII to GATT.
						cor	rtd.

Tariff Item Nº	Article.	Unit.	Present Ra	ate of Duty	Reques	ted Rate.	
T Ochi IA .			Min.	Interm.	Min.	Interm.	Remarks.
30	Meats, soups (not concentrated), and similar substances used as food, but excluding extracts and essences:		is. S. d.	J. s. d.	L. s. d.	L. s. d.	
ex (a) (ii)	Ham - cocked or otherwise prepared	rer le.		0.0.5.	- 100-Sportstates States	0.0.2	No offer.
ex 99	Electric sefety recors	+ Preference: Chitec				72%	Prepared to discuss.
	Dairy utensils and machinery: Lilk cans (not being vacuum insulated) of a capacity of 5 gallons or less, and milk buckets	ad valoren	A STANDARD OF THE STANDARD STANDARD STANDARD OF THE STANDARD STAND	20%	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	3%	No offer.
e: 143 (b)		ad valorem + Preference: United Kingdom and Canada:	+ 15%	20%		2%	Prepared to discuss.
ex 143 (b)	(Electrical?)	ad valorem + Preference: United Kingdom and Canada.	+ 15%	20%		72%	Prepared to discuss.
							contd.
					,		

Tariff Item Nº	Article.	Unit.	Present Ra	ate of Duty Interm.	Request	ed Rate. Interm.	Remarks.	
ex 264 (c)	Paint brushes	ad valorem	J. s. d.	b. s. d. 15% plus a suspended duty (not in force) of 10%	L. s. d.	L. s. d.	No offer.	
2x 335	Electric hair driers (hand)	ad valores				72%	Prepared to bind rate at 10% ad valore	

Hotel Verdun,
Annecy.

21 St June, 1949

Completion of the Bilateral Stage of Tariff Negotiations between the Union of South Africa and Denmark.

Dear Sir,

We have to advise you that the bilateral stage of tariff negotiations between the Union of South Africa and Denmark has been completed.

In accordance with document GATT/TN.1/16,
Copies Nos. 2 and 3 of South Africa's list and Copies
Nos. 2 and 3 of Denmark's list of concessions are enclosed.
Yours faithfully,

M. M. Marund.

rot Paton of Bouth Atrica

The Executive Secretary, I.C.I.T.O., Hotel Verdun, ANNECY.

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA.

LIST OF FINAL OFFERS MADE TO DEMMARK.

	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH		TANGGARING MATE MATE AND	One state of the second of	
	1211010	Unit.	rrosent Ro Min.		
A The North In 1	i ukingge menon compres sicula suking proping mengging menenggan menggan menggan kenggan penggan pengg	~1.48.965~~1.9959~~1.99963 + 4969936 ~~4569656 + 4569656 + 4569656 + 4669656 + 4669666 + 4669666 + 4669666 + 4	Lo Se da	Es a a a a	
	Pish:				
ex (c)	Anchovios				
	Meata, coupa (mot comminated), and similar dub- stamos mad as food, but cacluding catraota mad				
(a) (11)	Ham - cooked or				
	propared	por lb.		0.0.0.	
99	Electric anfety				
	rasors			20%	
	Electric hair driers (hand)	ad val.		10%	

Donmark.

LIST OF FINAL OFFERD MADE TO THE UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA.

A COLOR					
	riff en No.			of Duty	rato Octora
0X	54	Ploh liver ollo		2200	2200
ox	63 0	Candlod orange poel	par kg.	0.50	0.24
OX.	77	vattao bark end extract (minos)		aroo	
OX	116	Diamondo, son, unout		2200	1200